
 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 28 June 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Llinos Madeley 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

Pre-meeting  

(09.15 - 09.30) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 4 

(09.30 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 32)  

 

Royal College of Psychiatrists  

 

Dr Sue Smith, Consultant Psychiatrist and Welsh Representative of the Perinatal 

Faculty of Royal College of Psychiatrists 

 

3 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 5 

(10.15 - 10.45) (Pages 33 - 38)  

 

Royal College of General Practitioners  

 

Dr Jane Fenton-May 

 

Break  

(10.45 - 11.15) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 6 

(11.15 - 12.10) (Pages 39 - 43)  

 

Ian Wile, Director of Operations for Mental Health Clinical Board - Cardiff and Vale 

University Health Board 

David Roberts – Service Director, Mental Health & Learning Disabilities - Abertawe 

Bro Morgannwg University Health Board  

Anita-Louise Rees - Team Manager for Perinatal Mental Health Services - 

Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board 

 

5 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 7 

(12.10 - 12.40) (Pages 44 - 48)  

 

Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee  

 

Carole Bell, Director of Nursing and Quality  

Carl Shortland, Specialist Lead for Specialist Mental Health 

 

6 Paper(s) to note 

(12.40)   

Letter from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language 

 (Page 49)  

Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales to the First Minister 

 (Pages 50 - 52)  

Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee - Scrutiny of draft budget 

 (Pages 53 - 54)  

Letter from the Minister 
[...]
n are not met due to lack of expertise and resources. 

We would welcome the inclusion of the service for expectant mothers with intellectual 

disability and their families. It is important that their specific needs are met within 

generic services that have a better understanding for their vulnerabilities and 

management of risks. Unfortunately, people with ID continue to receive poor treatment 

from the NHS because of their disability. 

19) Teenage Pregnancy: The risk of depression is higher for teenage mothers and for 

women living in poverty, experiencing domestic abuse, poor housing or homelessness. 

Perinatal mental health services should ensure that there are no barriers to access for 

childbearing women with other conditions who develop serious postpartum disorders. 

These include adolescent (teenage) mothers. In these circumstances perinatal mental 

health services should work closely with other colleagues and services, for example 

those in CAMHS, intellectual disabilities, eating disorders and Social Services, 

contributing to the patients’ care as appropriate. 

20) Welsh Language provision: It is important that Welsh language speakers are able 

to access services in Welsh if they so wish.   

 

We are delighted to be providing oral evidence to the Committee in June. If you have any 

further questions in the meantime, please contact Manel Tippett, Policy Administrator at 

the College (manel.tippett@rcpsych.ac.uk.)  

 

 

Dr Sue Smith  

Consultant Psychiatrist and Welsh Representative of the Perinatal Faculty of RCPsych 

May 2017 

 

 

 

Pack Page 32

mailto:manel.tippett@rcpsych.ac.uk


 

 

           

   

4 May 2017 
 

Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health 

RCGP Wales represents GPs and doctors training to be GP across Wales. We 
welcome the opportunity to respond to the Children, Young People and Education 
Committee’s consultation on Perinatal Mental Health.  

Overall Recommendations:  

a. Improve public awareness of PMH services 

b. Improve communication between health professionals managing perinatal 
care 

c. Improve education about PMH for health professionals 

d. Enhance support for all women with mild to moderate PMH with CPN 
based in localities 

e. Improve psychiatric provision for patients requiring specialist mental health 
service including mother and baby units. 

f. Investing adequate resources into primary care including General Practice 
and other healthcare professionals.  

 

1. General Practitioners are the only professionals, who manage patients and 
their families in a holistic cradle to grave fashion. GPs now often have limited 
input into the management of pregnant mothers, which is now mainly done by 
midwives with or without input from obstetricians and/or GPs. Potentially GPs 
would be in an important position to identify those patients, who may be at 
greater risk of Perinatal Mental Health (PMH) problems due to a prior mental 
health risk, bereavement or adverse childhood experience as highlighted in the 
recent Public Health Wales report (1). Unfortunately, GPs are often not even 
aware that their patient is pregnant until there are additional non-maternity 
concerns around the pregnant woman. Treatment is usually effective, so that 
GPs can offer women hope. PMI not only affects women but can also affect 

CYPE(5)-20-17 – Papur | Paper 2 
Ymateb gan: Coleg Brenhinol yr Ymarferwyr Cyffredinol Cymru 
Response from: Royal College of General Practitioners Wales 

Pack Page 33

Agenda Item 3



fathers and partners, plus wider family and the development and future 
wellbeing of the child, but this is by no means inevitable. 

2. There are current NICE (2), SIGN (3) guidelines, and NICE Quality Standards 
(4) covering identification and management of PMI. Many of the 
recommendations are based on evidence from other countries, specialist 
research or consensus and there is a paucity of good evidence directly 
relevant to UK general practice. 

3. Many wom
[...]
rvices/flying start and maternity services we have been able to identify 
suitable venues within some of the areas of highest prevalence of need and are preparing to 
pilot a post-natal depression treatment group which will enable mothers to attend with their 
babies and support mothers who maybe breastfeeding their babies and enable a focus on 
bonding and attachment to be included into the intervention group in an effort to improve 
access to treatment and wellbeing outcomes for mothers and babies.  
 
The extent to which health inequalities can be addressed in developing future services.  
 
Currently the initial phase of service development is focussed on implementing an equitable 

operational service across the ABMU locality 

The service plans to be able to increase the therapeutic options accessible to women and their 

babies across the ABMU locality over the next 12 months as the specialist perinatal metal 

health service new work force develop the appropriate skills, training and experience.  

 

 

Pack Page 43



CYPE(5)-20-17 – Papur | Paper 5 

Paper from the Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee (WHSSC) 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 In 2009 there was consultation on specialised services for Wales, which 

recommended improvements on how the NHS in Wales planned and 

secured specialised services. Following this consultation, in 2010 the 

seven Local Health Boards in Wales established WHSSC to ensure that 

the population of Wales has fair and equitable access to the full range 

of specialised services. In establishing WHSSC to work on their behalf, 

the seven Local Health Boards recognised that the most efficient and 

effective way of planning these services was to work together to 

reduce duplication and ensure consistency. 

 

1.2 Accordingly, WHSSC is a joint committee of each Local Health Board in 

Wales. It was established under the Welsh Health Specialised Services 

Committee (Wales) Directions 2009 (2009/35). The Joint Committee 

w
[...]
 
support to public sector providers and policy makers in the areas of curriculum, social services and mental 
health to aid them to implement a Child Rights Approach throughout our public services that will drive 
long-term, positive change to current and future generations. 
 
In keeping with our previous correspondence on this matter, I am copying in Lynne Neagle as chair of the 
aforementioned Committee, and relevant Ministers. 
 
I look forward to continuing to work with Government and the public sector to improve children’s 
experiences and outcomes. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Sally Holland 
Children’s Commissioner for Wales 
 
cc  Carl Sargeant AM, Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children 
 Kirsty Williams AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education 
 Alun Davies AM, Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language 
 Lynne Neagle AM, Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Pack Page 52



 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

15 June 2017 

Dear Lynne Neagle AM 

Scrutiny of the draft Budget 

I am writing following the Business Committee’s consideration of their draft report 

on changes to Standing Orders in relation to scrutiny of the draft Budget, prior to 

the Standing Order changes and the Budget Process Protocol being considered in 

Plenary next week. 

The changes to the Budget process are the culmination of a piece of work started by 

the Finance Committee in the Fourth Assembly; the devolution of fiscal powers in 

the Wales Act 2014 have meant that the Assembly’s scrutiny now has to consider 

not just Welsh Government spending plans, but how these plans will be financed, 

through taxation and borrowing. 

The main changes which are being proposed are that the budget scrutiny becomes 

a two stage process, whereby the higher level information which would be 

scrutinised by the Finance Committee is published prior to the detail needed by the 

policy committees, and more time is allowed for scrutiny.  Specifically, it is hoped 

this additional time will allow the policy committees to undertake more detailed 

scrutiny of the spending in your portfolios, and you will no longer be required to 

report to the Finance Committee, you are able to report in your own right should 

you so wish. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
CYPE(5)-20-17 – Paper 8 – to note

Pack Page 53

Agenda Item 6.3



I have requested a discussion on these changes at the next Chairs’ forum, to enable 

us to talk through the changes in more detail and we can consider how:  

- the Committee scrutiny will work in practice,  

- the Finance Committee can maintain an oversight role,  

- we can work together to maximise public engagement, 

- any training and development needs for committees can be met 

Prior to consideration in Plenary the proposed changes to Standing Orders have 

been tabled, as has the revised protocol. 

Should you have any queries on this please do not hesitate to let me know, and I 

look forward to discussing these changes further at the Chairs’ Forum meeting on 

12 July 2017. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Simon Thomas AM 

Chair of the Finance Committee 

 
 
 
CYPE(5)-20-17 – Paper 8 – to note

Pack Page 54

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11076/cr-ld11076-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11076/cr-ld11076-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld11075/gen-ld11075-e.pdf


Alun Davies AC/AM 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg a Dysgu Gydol Oes 
Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Alun.Davies@llyw.cymru 

               Correspondence.Alun.Davies@gov.wales 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any corresponden
[...]
portunity to 
have their views heard. 
 
I believe that sufficiency assessments may be able to provide a better 
understanding, at a local level, of what youth work provision within the 
statutory and voluntary sector looks like on the ground.  I do not believe a 
national mapping approach is the best way forward. I am happy to report back 
to the Committee as this work continues to progress. 
 
 
 

Pack Page 60


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 4
	CYPE(5)-20-17 - Paper 1 - Royal College of Psychiatrists
	Ms Manel Tippett


	3 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 5
	4 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 6
	5 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 7
	6.1 Letter from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language
	6.2 Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales to the First Minister
	6.3 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee - Scrutiny of draft budget
	6.4 Letter from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 28 June 2017 

Meeting time: 09.17 - 12.41

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4169 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Michelle Brown AM 

Hefin David AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr Sue Smith, Royal College of Psychiatrists 

Dr Jane Fenton-May, Royal College of General Practitioners 

Ian Wile, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Dr Sue Smith, Consultant Psychiatrist for Perinatal Mental 

Health, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

David Roberts, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health 

Board 

Anita-Louise Rees, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University 

http://senedd.tv/
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/df3ff8ad-26da-4d9e-80cb-b06e3b628b18?autostart=True


Health Board 

Carole Bell, Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee 

Carl Shortland, Welsh Health Specialised Services 

Committee 

Committee Staff: 

Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Rebekah James (Researcher) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 849KB) View as HTML (394KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members. There were no apologies or declarations.  

 

2 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 4  

The Committee heard evidence from the Royal College of Psychiatrists.  

 

3 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 5  

The Committee heard evidence from the Royal College of General Practioners.  

 

4 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 6  

The Committee heard evidence from Local Health Boards.  

 

5 Inquiry into Perinatal Mental Health - Evidence session 7  

The Committee heard evidence from WHSSC.  

 

 

http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s64559/28%20June%202017.pdf
http://senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s64559/28%20June%202017.html?CT=2


6 Paper(s) to note  

The papers were noted.  

 

6.1 Letter from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language  

6.2 Letter from the Children's Commissioner for Wales to the First Minister  

6.3 Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee - Scrutiny of draft budget  

6.4 Letter from the Minister for Lifelong Learning and Welsh Language  


